
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

19 May 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

13.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(4)14-14 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

  

  

 

CLA400 - The Federation of Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 29 April 2014; Date laid: 30 April 2014; Coming 

into force date: 22 May 2014. 
 

 

CLA401 - The Education (Small Schools) (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 29 April 2014; Date laid: 30 April 2014; Coming 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



into force date: 22 May 2014. 
 

 

CLA402 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 6 May 2014; Date laid: 8 May 2014; Coming into 

force date: 31 May 2014. 
 

 Other Legislation   

 

SICM 3 - The Public Bodies (Abolition of Food from Britain) Order 2014  (Pages 3 - 

21) 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 2 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum; 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 3 – Order; 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum. 

  

  
 

 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill  

(Pages 22 - 29)  

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 5 – Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum; 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 6 – Legal Advice Note 

  

 Wales Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum  (Pages 30 - 47)  

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 7 – Legislative Consent Memorandum; 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 8 – Written Statement; 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 9 – Legal Advice Note 

 Subsidiarity Report September 2013 to April 2014  (Pages 48 - 58)  

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 10 - Report  

 Paper to Note  (Pages 59 - 91)  

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 11 – UK Government review of the balance of competences 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 

a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 



person; 

  

(ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the committee, or of the 

Assembly, is to be discussed. 

 

Consideration of Committee response to UK Government review of balance of 

competences  (Pages 92 - 93) 

CLA(4)-14-14 – Paper 12 

  
 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

19 May 2014 

 

 

CLA400 -  The Federation of Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 

2014 

 

The Education Wales Measure 2011 provided local authorities with the power 

to establish a federation of two or more schools using a process to be set 

out in regulations. These Regulations set out the process local authorities 

and governing bodies are required to follow to federate, de-federate or 

dissolve a federation; set out the constitution and membership of a 

federated governing body, which is between 15 and 27 governors; impose a 

cap of six on the number of schools which may federate and set out the 

governance framework within which federated governing bodies operate and 

conduct their business.  In addition they consolidate, with some 

amendments, the Federation of Maintained Schools and Miscellaneous 

Amendments (Wales) Regulations 2010 and revoke those Regulations.   

 

CLA401 - The Education (Small Schools) (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order identifies a small maintained school for the purposes of Chapter 

1 of Part 2 of the Education (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the 2011 Measure”).  

That chapter sets out the statutory framework for the federation of 

maintained schools.  Section 11 of the 2011 Measure provides that a local 

authority may make proposals to federate schools and that certain 

provisions relating to publication and consultation do not apply to a 

proposal to federate only small schools. 

 

CLA402 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No.2) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order amends the Plant Health (Wales) Order 2006 which contains 

measures to prevent the introduction and spread of harmful plant pests and 

diseases. It extends the existing statutory notification scheme for certain 

tree species to include elm planting material and also implements 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Commission Implementing Directive 2014/19/EU and Commission 

Implementing Decision 2014/62/EU and Commission Implementing Decision 

2014/62/EU. 

 

dissolve a federation; set out the constitution and membership of a 

federated governing body, which is between 15 and 27 governors; impose a 

cap of six on the number of schools which may federate and set out the 

governance framework within which federated governing bodies operate and 

conduct their business.  In addition they consolidate, with some 

amendments, the Federation of Maintained Schools and Miscellaneous 

Amendments (Wales) Regulations 2010 and revoke those Regulations.   

 

 

Pack Page 2



 
STATUTORY INSTRUMENT CONSENT MEMORANDUM  

 
The Public Bodies (Abolition of Food from Britain) Order 2014 
 
1. This Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing 

Order (“SO”) 30A.2.  SO 30A prescribes that a Statutory Instrument Consent 
Memorandum must be laid and a Statutory Instrument Consent Motion may 
be tabled before the National Assembly for Wales (“Assembly”) if a UK 
Statutory Instrument makes provision in relation to Wales amending primary 
legislation within the legislative competence of the Assembly.  

 
2. The Public Bodies (Abolition of Food from Britain) Order 2014 was lai
[...]
the support available to exporters and the 

levels of UK food and drink exports.    

Pack Page 20



RESTRICTED 

RESTRICTED 

16. Contact 

 16.1 Ian Leggat at the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

(Tel: 020 7238 6477 or email: ian.leggat@defra.gsi.gov.uk) can answer any 

queries regarding the instrument.  

 16.2 Copies of all responses to the public consultation exercise can be seen 

at, or obtained from, Ian Leggat, Area 3A, Nobel House (Tel: 020-7238-6477 

or email ian.leggat@defra.gsi.gov.uk).   

16.3 Copies of the responses will also be made available to the Environment, 

Food and Rural Affairs Select Committee and the Secondary Legislation 

Scrutiny Committee of the House of Lords.  

Pack Page 21

mailto:ian.leggat@defra.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:ian.leggat@defra.gsi.gov.uk


 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

DEREGULATION BILL: AMENDMENTS IN RELATION TO 
AGRICULTURAL HOLDINGS ACT 1986, BREEDINGS OF DOGS ACT 1973 

AND BREEDING AND SALE OF DOGS (WELFARE) ACT 1999   
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision 
in relation to Wales for a purpose that falls within, or modifies the 
legislative competence of the National Assembly.   

 
2. The Deregulation Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in the House of 

Commons on 23 January 2014. The Bill can be found at: 
 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/deregulation.html  
 
Summary of the Bill and its Policy Objectives  
 

3. The Bill is sponsored by the Cabinet Office. The UK Government’s policy 
objectives for the Bill is to remove or reduce unnecessary regulatory 
burdens that hinder or cost money to businesses, individuals, public 
services or the taxpayer.  
 

4. The Bill includes measures relating to general and specific are
[...]
powers. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 46



Conclusion 

 

13. The provisions referred to in the LCM and the Written Statement could 

not be made by made by an Assembly Act and it is therefore appropriate for 

the matters to be addressed by the Bill and LCM. 

 

Legal Services      12 May 2014 

Pack Page 47



 

Enquiry no: 14/0749 1 2 May 2014 

 

Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
 
Committee Reference: CLA(4)-14-14 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

 

 

Spring 2014 subsidiarity monitoring report (September 2013-April 2014 

Date of paper: May 2014 

 

 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service for 

use by the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee. 

For further information, contact Stephen Boyce in the Research 

Service  

Telephone ext. 8095 

Email: Stephen.boyce@wales.gov.uk 

 

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 6



 

Enquiry no: 14/0749 2 2 May 2014 

 

Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
 
Committee Reference: CLA(4)-14-14 

 
  

 

Contents 

1. Introduction .............................................................................................................................................. 3 

2. The monitoring process ....................................................................................................................... 4 

3. Overview of draft EU proposals received (September 2013-April 2014) ........................... 5 

3.1. EU legislative proposals that did not raise any subsidiarity concerns .......................... 6 

 

 

 

Pack Page 49



 

Enquiry no: 14/0749 3 2 May 2014 

 

Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
 
Committee Reference: CLA(4)-14-14 

1. Introduction 

Under Standing Order 21, a „responsible committee‟ in the Assembly (currently the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee) is empowered to consider draft EU 

legislation that relates to matters within the legislative competence of the Assembly or to 

the functions of the 
[...]
e is a feeling that EU action fails to take account of 
distinct circumstances of Member States with peripheral geographical 
locations. The EU can impose some cross border rules on local and domestic 
transport that operate solely within UK and do not affect Single Market.

Semesters Three and Four (forthcoming)

33

Pack Page 91



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 8.1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SICM 3 - The Public Bodies (Abolition of Food from Britain) Order 2014
	CLA(4)-14-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-14-14 - Paper 4

	4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill
	CLA(4)-14-14 - Paper 6

	5 Wales Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum
	CLA(4)-14-14 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-14-14 - Paper 9

	6 Subsidiarity Report September 2013 to April 2014
	7 Paper to Note
	1. Introduction
	2. EU competence and principles
	3. A brief history of the EU Treaties
	4. Subsidiarity
	1. Subsidiarity in the treaties
	2. The roles of different EU institutions in upholding Subsidiarity
	3. Subsidiarity in the EU courts
	4. The role of national parliaments
	5. Scrutiny
	6. Reasoned opinions
	5. Proportionality
	7. How the Court of Justice approaches Proportionality
	8. Comparison of Subsidiarity and Proportionality
	6. Article 352 – a broad enabling or flexibility clause
	9. Historical development of Article 352
	10. Scope and Interpretation of Article 352 TFEU
	11. Relevant UK legislation
	7. How to respond to this Call for Evidence
	8. Call for Evidence questions on Subsidiarity, Proportionality, and Article 352 TFEU
	12. Scope
	13. Interpretation
	14. Application
	15. Future options and challenges
	16. Article 352 TFEU (‘flexibility clause’)
	17. Other
	Annex A: Links with other Balance of Competences reports€


















	8.1 Consideration of Committee response to UK Government review of balance of competences



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 19 May 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  13.30 - 14.28 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_19_05_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mick Antoniw AM (In place of Julie James AM) 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Alys Thomas 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Julie James AM.   Mick Antoniw AM substituted. 

 

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_19_05_2014&t=0&l=en


 

2.1 CLA400 - The Federation of Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.2 CLA401 - The Education (Small Schools) (Wales) Order 2014  

 

2.3 CLA402 - The Plant Health (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted the instruments and was content. 

  

 Other Legislation  

  

3.1 SICM 3 - The Public Bodies (Abolition of Food from Britain) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted an update on the SICM and agreed the deadline for reporting. 

   

 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill  

 

The Committee noted an update on the LCM.   The Committee agreed to consider the 

draft report at a future meeting. 

  

 Wales Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum  

 

The Committee noted an update on the LCM and agreed to consider the draft report at 

a future meeting. 

  

 Subsidiarity Report September 2013 to April 2014  

 

The Committee noted the report from September 2013 – April 2014. 

  

 Paper to Note  

 

The Committee noted the Paper. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 



8.1 Consideration of Committee response to UK Government review of balance of 

competences  


